

Case No. C.A. 13-1246

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
Intervenor-Appellant

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN  
Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents	Page(s)
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Standard of Review	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Facts	3
Summary of the Argument	5
Arguments	6
<b>I. The trial court properly held that NUWF lacked standing to bring suit because it did not meet the constitutional requirements promulgated in Article III.</b>	6
<i>a. Injury in Fact</i>	
i. <u>Concrete and Particularized</u>	
ii. <u>Actual or Imminent</u>	
<i>b. Causation</i>	
<i>c. Redressability</i>	
<i>d. No member of NUWF has standing to sue in his or her individual capacity.</i>	
<i>e. NUWF has not successfully asserted that the interest it is trying to protect is germane to its purpose.</i>	
<i>f. Neither the claim asserted nor the relief requested required the participation of individual members of NUWF in this law suit.</i>	
<b>II. The lower court properly granted summary judgment on the grounds that it lacked subject matter jurisdiction because NUWF failed to make a good faith allegation of an intermittent or continuing violation.</b>	12
<i>a. While pollutants discharged without a § 404 permit are generally a continuous violation of the CWA, this view is inapplicable here because the continuing activities do not meet the § 404 definitions of “fill” or “dredged material.”</i>	

<b>III.</b>	<b>The lower court’s decision should be affirmed because NUWF’s action is barred by NUDEP’s diligent prosecution of Bowman and allowing suits that are duplicative of the state’s enforcement actions is against the statutory goals and policy of the CWA.</b>	15
<b>IV.</b>	<b>The trial court properly held that the material resulting from Bowman’s land clearing activities did not constitute an “addition,” as promulgated by CWA.</b>	16
	<i>a. Pollutant</i>	
	<i>b. Point Source</i>	
	<i>c. Navigable Waters</i>	
	<i>d. Addition</i>	
	i. <u>The dictionary definition of the term “addition” does not provide a basis for a § 404 violation.</u>	
	ii. <u>The EPA’s “outside world” interpretation shows that no “addition” has taken place.</u>	
	1. Deference to EPA’s” outside world” interpretation of “addition.”	
	iii. <u>The incorporation of the “unitary navigable waters” theory with the EPA’s interpretation of “addition” does not classify the materials discharged on the subject wetlands to be in violation of § 404 of the CWA.</u>	
	iv. <u>NUWF’s <i>United States v. Deaton</i> argument fails because, it too, cannot provide a means by which Bowman’s activities resulted in an “addition.”</u>	
	<i>e. The omission of the term “addition,” and the EPA’s subsequent interpretations are not inconsistent with the congressional intent of the CWA.</i>	
	Conclusion	26
	Certificate of Service	28
	Appendix	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Decisions

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21
<i>EPA v. Nat’l Crushed Stone Ass’n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)	21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	7
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. V. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	15
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6 - 8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	22
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	19
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	9
<i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).	9
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	11

### U.S. Courts of Appeals Decisions

<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed’n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Gwaltney of Smith Field</i> , 844 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Connecticut Coastal Fishermen’s Assoc. v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 371 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2004)	20

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 629 F.3d 387 (4th Cir. 2011)	7,8,9
<i>Friends of Everglades v. South Florida Water Management Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	19, 23, 24, 26
<i>Group of N.J., Inc. v. Magnesium Elektron, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	20, 24
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	20-23, 25-26
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Texaco Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 493 (3rd Cir. 1993)	13
<i>NCAA v. Califano</i> , 622 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>North &amp; S. Rivers Watershed Ass'n v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991)	15-16
<i>Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey v. Powell Duffryn Terminal Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)	7,10
<i>Rybachek v. U.S. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)	21- 23
<i>Sasser v. EPA</i> , 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Telecommunications Research &amp; Action Center v. Allnet Communication Services, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251, 259-60 (4th Cir. 1997)	24
<b>U.S. District Court Decisions</b>	
<i>Connecticut Fund for the Env't v. Contract Plating Co.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Conn. 1986)	16

*Friend of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl Sevs. (TOC), Inc.*, 890 F. Supp. 470 (D.S.C. 1995) 16

*Health Research Group v. Kennedy*, 82 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C 1979) 11

*Informed Citizens United v. USX Corporation*, 36 F. Supp. 2d 375, 378 (1999) 10

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 6

### **Federal Statutes**

Clean Water Act, *generally* 25

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) (1995) 6, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A) (1990) 15

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) (1987) 17

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) (1996) 17

33 U.S.C § 1362(6) (1996) 17

33 U.S.C § 1362(7) (2008) 18

33 U.S.C §1362 (14) (2008) 18

33 U.S.C § 1365(a) (1987) 1, 12

33 U.S.C. §1365(b)(1)(B) (1987) 15

### **Administrative Materials**

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Water Transfer Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 33, 697 (June 13, 2008) (to be codified in 40 C.F.R. pt. 122) 25

### **Legislative Materials**

*Federal Water Pollution Control Amends. of 1972*, S.Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess., reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N, 3668, 3746 15

## Secondary Materials

<i>David Zaring, Agriculture, Nonpoint Source Pollution, and Regulatory Control: The Clean Water Act's Bleak Present and Future</i> , 20 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 515 (1996)	26
<i>The Revised Definition of "Discharge of Dredged Material": Its Legality, Practicality, and Impact on Wetlands Protection</i> , 9 Envtl. Law. 187 (2002)	21
<i>The Viability of Citizens's Suits Under the Clean Water Act After Gwaltney of Smithfield v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1	12-15
